

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 2014-0480

John Farrelly

v.

City of Concord, et al.

---

Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7

---

**BRIEF FOR THE *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW  
HAMPSHIRE AND GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF JOHN FARRELLY**

Respectfully Submitted,

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW  
HAMPSHIRE

and

GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS

By Their Attorneys,

Gilles R. Bissonnette, Esq. (N.H. Bar No. 265393)  
American Civil Liberties Union of New Hampshire  
18 Low Avenue  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 224-5591  
[gilles@nhclu.org](mailto:gilles@nhclu.org)

Lawrence A. Vogelmann, Esq. (N.H. Bar No. 10280)  
Nixon, Vogelmann, Barry, Slawsky & Simoneau, P.A.  
77 Central Street  
Manchester, NH 03101  
(603) 669-7070  
[lvogelman@davenixonlaw.com](mailto:lvogelman@davenixonlaw.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
TEXT OF RELEVANT AUTHORITY .....	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN HOLDING THAT THE DEFENDANTS WERE ENTITLED TO OFFICIAL IMMUNITY FOR INTENTIONAL TORTS BASED SOLELY ON THE DEFENDANT POLICE OFFICERS' SUBJECTIVE BELIEF THAT THEY WERE ACTING LAWFULLY, WITHOUT ANY CONSIDERATION AS TO WHETHER THEIR CONDUCT WAS OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE.....	9
A. THE SUPERIOR COURT'S OPINION IS INCONSISTENT WITH PART I, ARTICLE 14 OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE CONSTITUTION, THIS COURT'S CASES INTERPRETING IT, AND RSA 541-B:19, I(d), ALL OF WHICH REQUIRE IMMUNITY FOR INTENTIONAL TORT CLAIMS TO BE EXAMINED UNDER A "REASONABLE BELIEF THAT CONDUCT IS LAWFUL" STANDARD THAT INCORPORATES BOTH OBJECTIVE AND SUBJECTIVE CRITERIA.....	10
B. THE SUPERIOR COURT'S OPINION APPLYING ONLY A SUBJECTIVE STANDARD IN DETERMINING OFFICIAL IMMUNITY FOR INTENTIONAL TORTS WILL, IF ADOPTED, CREATE AN ACCOUNTABILITY GAP.....	16
C. THE SUPERIOR COURT'S OPINION APPLYING ONLY A SUBJECTIVE STANDARD IN DETERMINING OFFICIAL IMMUNITY FOR INTENTIONAL TORTS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DOCTRINE, WHICH APPLIES AN OBJECTIVE REASONABLENESS STANDARD TO ENSURE GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY.....	20
II. THOUGH THE COURT SHOULD REMAND ON THE QUESTION OF OFFICIAL IMMUNITY WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO APPLY A "REASONABLE BELIEF THAT CONDUCT IS LAWFUL" STANDARD, THE DEFENDANT POLICE OFFICERS' CONDUCT WAS NOT OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE WHEN MEASURED AGAINST THAT OF REASONABLY WELL-TRAINED OFFICERS.....	23

A. ARRESTING A PERSON UNDER A CLEARLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL STATUTE IS OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE .....23

B. A FINDING THAT A POLICE OFFICER’S ENFORCEMENT OF A LAW THAT HAS CLEARLY BEEN STRUCK DOWN IS OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE WILL CREATE DISINCENTIVES FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT.....27

C. BECAUSE UNCONSTITUTIONAL STATUTES FREQUENTLY REMAIN “ON THE BOOKS,” THE SUPERIOR COURT’S RULING IMMUNIZES A SIGNIFICANT AMOUNT OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDUCT.....30

CONCLUSION.....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Bennett v. Town of Hampstead*, 157 N.H. 477 (2008).....24  
*Bergeron v. City of Manchester*, 140 N.H. 417 (1995).....13  
*Conrad v. N.H. Dep’t of Safety*, No. 2012-440, 2014 N.H. LEXIS 130 (N.H. Nov. 6, 2014)14, 21  
*Everitt v. Gen. Elec. Co.*, 156 N.H. 202 (2007).....*passim*  
*Gulf Ins. Co. v. AMSCO, Inc.*, 153 N.H. 28 (2005).....13  
*Huckins v. McSweeney*, 166 N.H. 176 (2014).....*passim*  
*In the Matter of Bloomfield*, 98 A.3d 483 (N.H. 2014).....24  
*Lane’s Case*, 153 N.H. 10 (2005).....14  
*Laramie v. Stone*, 160 N.H. 419 (2010).....10, 15  
*Opinion of the Justices*, 126 N.H. 554 (1985).....*passim*  
*Progressive N. Ins. Co. v. Concord Gen. Mut. Ins. Co.*, 151 N.H. 649 (2005).....14  
*State v. Brobst*, 151 N.H. 420 (2004).....4  
*State v. Carver*, 69 N.H. 216 (1898).....24  
*State v. Dushame*, 136 N.H. 309 (1992).....11  
*State v. Holt*, 126 N.H. 394 (1985).....14  
*State v. Jenkins*, 128 N.H. 672 (1986).....24  
*State v. Leaf*, 137 N.H. 97 (1993).....14  
*State v. Pierce*, 152 N.H. 790 (2005).....*passim*  
*State v. Riendeau*, 160 N.H. 288 (2010).....24  
*State v. Stratton*, 132 N.H. 451 (1989).....24

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Anderson v. Creighton*, 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....20-21  
*Ashcroft v. al-Kidd*, 131 S. Ct. 2074, 2085 (2011).....29  
*Cheek v. United States*, 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....24  
*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....8, 21, 22, 24  
*Heien v. North Carolina*, No. 13-604, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 8306 (U.S. Dec. 15, 2014).....28-30  
*Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....27, 30  
*Malley v. Briggs*, 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....21  
*Messerschmidt v. Millender*, 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012).....21  
*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 463 (1966).....27  
*Texas v. Johnson*, 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....25  
*United States v. Eichman*, 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....25, 31

**FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES**

*Amore v. Novarro*, 624 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2010).....26  
*Baribeau v. City of Minneapolis*, 596 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2010).....22, 23  
*Leonard v. Robinson*, 477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007).....22, 23  
*Sandul v. Larion*, 119 F.3d 1250 (6th Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*, 522 U.S. 979 (1997).....20  
*Snider v. City of Cape Girardeau*, 752 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014).....21, 24-26  
*United States v. Vazquez*, 724 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2013).....24

**OTHER CASES**

*Farrelly v. City of Concord*, 902 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D.N.H. 2012).....*passim*  
*Farrelly v. City of Concord*, No. 10-cv-583-LM, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180173  
(D.N.H. Dec. 20, 2012)..... *passim*  
*Moses v. Mele*, No. 10-cv-253-PB, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57093 (D.N.H. Apr. 22, 2012)..... 16  
*Soltani v. Smith*, 812 F. Supp. 1280 (D.N.H. 1993).....15

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

N.H. Const. Pt. I, Art. 14..... *passim*

**STATUTES, CODES, AND RULES**

RSA 99-D:1..... *passim*  
RSA 507-B:2.....13  
RSA 507-B:5.....13  
RSA 541-B:19, I(d)..... *passim*  
RSA 627:4, II(d).....14  
RSA 627:6.....14  
RSA 644:4, I(b).....4, 20  
RSA 644:4, I(f)..... *passim*  
RSA 646-A:4.....30-31

**OTHER SOURCES**

ACLU Amicus Brief in *Elonis v. United States*,  
[http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/supreme\\_court\\_preview/Brief\\_sV4/13-983\\_pet\\_amcu\\_aclu-et-al.authcheckdam.pdf](http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/supreme_court_preview/Brief_sV4/13-983_pet_amcu_aclu-et-al.authcheckdam.pdf).....20  
Bayley, Law Enforcement and the Rule of Law: Is There a Tradeoff?, 2 *Criminology & Pub. Policy* 133 (2006).....28  
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....11  
Franklin City Code, Section 247, <http://ecode360.com/10177067>.....31  
Tyler, Procedural Justice, Legitimacy, and the Effective Rule of Law,  
30 *Crime & Just.* 283 (2003).....28
